directors) of the Bank and/or its holding company. 

Resolved further that the Bank is hereby authorised to grant, create, issue, offer and allot to 
the present and future permanent employees and directors (excluding independent directors) 
of the Bank, in one or more tranches, 98,600,000 (Ninety Eight Million and Six Hundred 
Thousand) stock options under the ESOP Scheme at such price and on such terms and 
conditions as may be fixed or determined in accordance with the ESOP Guidelines or other 
applicable provisions of any law as may be prevailing at that time and to issue, offer and allot 

Shares (as defined in the ESOP Scheme) on exercise of such stock options not exceeding in 
aggregate 98,600,000 ((Ninety Eight Million and Six Hundred Thousand) Shares of Face value 
of INR 10/- each (including any Shares to be issued to employees and directors of the holding 
company) or such adjusted numbers of such face value, as may be decided and as may result 
due to any corporate action or change in the capital structure of the Bank as detailed in the